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Part of your Nebraska Employment Law Service

by Bonnie Boryca

Whether or not you employ unionized 
employees, you should be aware of the con-
cept of protected concerted activity under the 
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA). Em-
ployees who engage in concerted (i.e., joint) 
efforts with coworkers to address their work-
ing conditions or terms of employment may 
be engaging in conduct protected by federal 
law. Terminating or disciplining someone 
because of such conduct can give rise to an 
unfair labor practice (ULP) charge before the 
National Labor Relations Board (NLRB). 
Recently, the U.S. 8th Circuit Court of Ap-
peals (whose decisions apply to Nebraska 
employers) recognized the difference between 
protected concerted activity and conduct 
that is disloyal, reckless, or malicious—and 
not protected. Read on to better understand 
this important distinction.

Background
MikLin Enterprises owns and oper-

ates 10 Jimmy John’s sandwich shops in 
the Minneapolis-St. Paul area. Michael 
Mulligan is the company’s owner, and 
Robert Mulligan is the vice president. 
In 2007, the Industrial Workers of the 
World (IWW) began trying to organize 
MikLin workers, and the movement 
began to gain traction with the workers 
in 2010.

As part of the campaign, employ-
ees demanded paid sick leave. Mik-
Lin’s handbook states that employees 

aren’t allowed to simply call in sick—
instead, they are required to find their 
own replacements for any time off. In 
2011, employees began putting up post-
ers on community bulletin boards in 
MikLin stores. The posters contained 
pictures of two identical Jimmy John’s 
sandwiches, with one captioned “Your 
sandwich made by a healthy Jimmy 
John’s worker” and the other identi-
fied as “Your sandwich made by a sick 
Jimmy John’s worker.” Below the sand-
wiches was the question “Can’t tell the 
difference?” followed by “That’s too bad 
because Jimmy John’s workers don’t get 
paid sick days. Shoot we can’t even call 
in sick.”

MikLin managers quickly removed 
the posters from the stores. IWW then 
sent out a press release, posters, and a 
letter to more than 100 media contacts, 
highlighting “unhealthy company be-
havior.” The letter concluded by threat-
ening that “dramatic action” would be 
taken if the Mulligans refused to meet 
with union supporters to discuss their 
demands, and the posters would be dis-
played around the city. The letter also 
asserted that MikLin stores violated the 
health code daily, and the company’s 
sick leave policy jeopardized customers’ 
health.

Four IWW organizers met with 
Robert Mulligan, who told them that 
MikLin was in the process of changing 
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its policies. The new policy would involve a point system for ab-
sences. Under the new policy, if an employee received four dis-
ciplinary points in a 12-month period, he would be terminated. 
The new policy also would forbid employees from working 
until any flu-like symptoms had subsided for a 24-hour period.

After the implementation of the new policy, the IWW sup-
porters followed through with their threat to display the post-
ers. This time, the posters included Robert’s phone number 
and encouraged people to call him. Store managers removed 
the posters, and Robert fired six employees who organized the 
campaign and issued written warnings to three others who 
aided in the attack. Those actions gave rise to the ULP charges.

NLRB finds employer committed a ULP
Sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the NLRA protect employees’ 

concerted activities. Section 7 protects employee communica-
tions to the public that are part of and related to an ongoing 
labor dispute. However, employee communications are not 
protected if they are “disloyal, reckless, or maliciously untrue.” 
To lose protected status, the communications must have been 
made with a “malicious motive” or “made with knowledge of 
the statements’ falsity or with reckless disregard for their truth 
or falsity.”

An NLRB administrative law judge (ALJ) ruled that MikLin 
violated Sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the NLRA. The ALJ deter-
mined that the posters, press release, and letter were all related 
to the ongoing labor dispute because they dealt with the issue 
of sick leave. Although the information in the posters wasn’t the 
complete truth (employees could call in sick; they just had to 
find coverage for any missed shifts), employees were disciplined 
if they failed to find a replacement for a missed shift. Therefore, 
according to the ALJ, the posters contained “protected hyper-
bole,” or somewhat exaggerated truth.

The ALJ also found that even though MikLin had been in-
vestigated for foodborne diseases only twice by the Minnesota 
Department of Health, it was possible that the sick leave policy 
could increase the risk of foodborne diseases being spread. On 
this point, the posters were again found to contain an exagger-
ated truth or hyperbole. MikLin appealed the ALJ’s ruling to the 
NLRB.

A divided NLRB affirmed the ALJ’s conclusions. The Board 
determined that the posters were clearly related to the ongoing 
labor dispute over the sick leave policy and the statements were 
not “so disloyal, reckless, or maliciously untrue [that they lost] 
the [NLRA’s] protections.” MikLin appealed the NLRB’s deci-
sion to the 8th Circuit.

8th Circuit declines to enforce 
much of the NLRB’s ruling

“Sick day” posters. On appeal, the court first noted that an 
employer has committed a ULP if it terminates an employee for 
engaging in activities that are protected under the NLRA, in-
cluding communicating with third parties or the public in a way 

EEOC marks 50th anniversary of ADEA with 
discussion on discrimination. Experts invited to a 
June meeting of the Equal Employment Opportu-
nity Commission (EEOC) told of the continuing ef-
fects of age discrimination 50 years after passage of 
the Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA). 
A 2017 AARP survey reports that nearly two-thirds 
of workers age 55 to 64 report their age as a bar-
rier to getting a job. Also, a 2015 survey using ré-
sumés for workers at various ages found significant 
discrimination in hiring for female applicants and 
the oldest applicants, according to Patrick Button, 
an assistant professor of economics at Tulane Uni-
versity and a researcher with the National Bureau 
of Economic Research Disability Research Center. 
Laurie McCann, a senior attorney for AARP Foun-
dation Litigation, called on the EEOC to strengthen 
ADEA protections and enforcement. John Chal-
lenger of the outplacement and career transition 
firm Challenger, Gray & Christmas said that older 
workers, particularly skilled workers, are being 
channeled out of the workforce, damaging the 
country’s economic health. If more older work-
ers stayed in the workforce, it would significantly 
reduce the skilled worker shortage in the United 
States, he said.

Obama-era guidance on joint employment, 
independent contractors withdrawn. On June 7, 
Secretary of Labor Alexander Acosta announced 
that the U.S. Department of Labor’s (DOL) 2015 
and 2016 informal guidance on joint employment 
and independent contractors has been withdrawn. 
The two guidance letters from the Obama admin-
istration—FLSA 2015-1 (dealing with independent 
contractors) and FLSA 2016-1 (dealing with joint 
employment)—narrowed the definition of indepen-
dent contractor and made more employers subject 
to joint-employer status. Acosta’s announcement 
said the DOL will continue to enforce both the Fair 
Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and the Migrant and 
Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act even 
though the guidance letters have been withdrawn.

Executive Order expands apprenticeships, vo-
cational training. Secretary Acosta in June hailed 
President Donald Trump’s Executive Order to ex-
pand apprenticeships and vocational training. The 
order calls on the secretary of labor, in consultation 
with the secretaries of education and commerce, to 
propose regulations that promote the development 
of apprenticeship programs by industry and trade 
groups, nonprofit organizations, unions, and joint 
labor-management organizations. It also directs the 
DOL and the Commerce Department to promote 
apprenticeships to business leaders in critical in-
dustry sectors, including manufacturing, infrastruc-
ture, cybersecurity, and health care. D

AGENCY ACTION

continued on pg. 4



Nebraska Employment Law Letter

August 2017 3

Do employees get to embellish their own personnel file?
by Mark M. Schorr

Q  One of our employees keeps giving me documents to 
place in his personnel folder, mostly positive e-mails sent by 
someone to say that he has done a good job. Are we required 
to add the e-mails to his file?

A  No. Personnel files are the property of the com-
pany, and you may decide what to include in an em-
ployee’s personnel file. Allowing legitimate positive 
comments to be placed in a personnel file may not be 
any different from allowing negative comments by 
supervisors and managers to be put in the file. How-
ever, the best practice is to decline such requests from 
an employee.

If you allow one employee to request that specific 
laudatory documents be placed in his personnel file, 
you could be creating an individual practice that 
applies only to certain employees, which could set 
a precedent that would open the door to allowing 
all employees to selectively request that laudatory 
documents be placed in their files. One alternative 
would be to allow the employee to maintain a sepa-
rate file of the documents and periodically make 
his supervisor aware of the positive feedback. The 
e-mails could also be used by the employee if your 
performance evaluation process requires him to do 
a self-evaluation.

Q  A salesperson was involved in a car accident on her 
way to get gas before heading out to see customers. Does this 
fall under workers’ compensation? At what point would she 
be considered on the clock?

A  The answers to your questions depend on a num-
ber of factors. First, is the salesperson an employee or 
an independent contractor? If she’s an employee cov-
ered by workers’ comp, the question then becomes 
whether she was “on her way to get gas” from home 
or the office.

Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), an em-
ployee isn’t on the clock until she reports for work to 
either the office or the first location where she engages 
in work that day. Traveling from home to the office or 
to the first “job” or appointment for the day doesn’t 
constitute compensable working time. Likewise, 
workers’ comp coverage generally kicks in only when 
an employee has reported for work, and workers’ 
comp doesn’t cover injuries sustained during travel to 
and from the office or worksite.

Although it isn’t clear from your question, if the sales-
person is an employee and she was leaving the office 
to start her workday, her accident on the way to the 
customer’s location would be considered within the 
scope of her employment for purposes of workers’ 
comp coverage. As I indicated above, however, work-
ers’ comp coverage depends on a variety of factors, 
and each case must be determined based on its own 
specific facts.

Q  Our company plans to move to a different city in the 
fall. Are we legally required to inform our employees and let 
them decide if they want to move with us? How far ahead 
should we inform them?

A  If your employees are represented by a union and 
covered by a collective bargaining agreement (CBA), 
the notice requirements and your obligation to bar-
gain over the effects of your decision to relocate the 
company would be governed by the CBA and the Na-
tional Labor Relations Act (NLRA). If you have 100 or 
more employees, you will be subject to the require-
ments of the federal Worker Adjustment and Retrain-
ing Notification Act (WARN Act), which requires cov-
ered employers to give affected employees 60 days’ 
advance notice of any mass layoff or plant closing.

Your relocation will be considered a “plant closing” if 
it results in an employment loss for 50 or more em-
ployees during any 30-day period. Your transfer of 
operations would constitute a “mass layoff” requiring 
notice if it results in an employment loss at the work-
site during a 30-day period for 500 or more employees, 
or for 50-499 employees if the smaller number of em-
ployees constitutes at least 33 percent of your active 
workforce.

However, it should be emphasized that there are a 
number of nuances in the application of the WARN 
Act to your situation. For instance, if your new loca-
tion is within reasonable commuting distance, any 
employees who refuse a transfer to the new location 
aren’t considered to have experienced an employment 
loss. Therefore, it’s advisable to consult employment 
law counsel to determine your notice obligations and 

how you should properly execute the 
move.

“Ask Mark” is a monthly feature of 
Nebraska Employment Law Letter. Please 
submit any questions you have about situ-
ations involving labor and employment 
law issues to schorr@eslaw.com. D

ASK MARK



4 August 2017

Nebraska Employment Law Letter

that’s intended to improve her position as an employee. 
But Section 10(c) of the NLRA allows an employer to 
terminate an employee for “cause.” Courts have deter-
mined that disloyalty to an employer amounts to cause 
under Section 10(c).

The court noted that in determining whether an em-
ployee has been disloyal, the central question is “whether 
[the employee’s] public communications reasonably 
targeted the employer’s labor practices, or indefensibly 
disparaged the quality of the employer’s product or ser-
vices.” The former is protected, but the latter is not. The 
court also stated that an employee’s disloyal statements 
can lose protection under Section 7 even it they aren’t 
shown to have been made with actual malice.

The court agreed with the NLRB that the sick day 
posters, press release, and letter were related to the 
employees’ Section 7 activity intended “to improve the 
terms and conditions of their employ[ment] by obtain-
ing paid sick leave.” However, the court determined that 
the communications weren’t protected because they 
were a “sharp, public, disparaging attack upon the qual-
ity of the company’s product and its business policies.” 
The posters were an attempt to convince customers that 
they might get sick if they ate a Jimmy John’s sandwich, 
which was an attack on the product itself. An allegation 
that a food industry employer is selling unhealthy food 
is the “equivalent of a nuclear bomb” in a labor relations 
dispute. Such an attack is likely to outlive the dispute 
and is unnecessary to aid the labor dispute.

The court also determined that the claims about the 
sandwiches were “materially false and misleading.” The 
press release and the letter claimed that MikLin com-
mitted health code violations daily, putting customers at 
risk of getting sick. The court found that statement wasn’t 
true, as evidenced by MikLin’s record with the Minnesota 
Department of Health over 10 years and its requirement 
that employees call in sick if they have any flu-like symp-
toms within 24 hours of a shift. As a result, MikLin had 
cause to terminate and discipline the employees involved.

Facebook posts by supervisors. The 8th Circuit 
considered other aspects of the NLRB’s ruling as well. 
As the IWW began its organizing campaign, a MikLin 
employee created a “Jimmy John’s Anti-Union” Face-
book page on which employees posted disparaging 
comments about an IWW supporter. The ALJ deter-
mined that the posts violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA 
by encouraging harassment of the IWW supporter, and 
the NLRB affirmed that finding.

The 8th Circuit determined that the public disparage-
ment and degradation of the union supporter “restrained 
or coerced MikLin employees in the exercise of their Sec-
tion 7 rights” because it created the fear that they would 
suffer similar treatment if they chose to support the IWW. 
Thus, this part of the NLRB’s ruling was enforced.

Removal of in-store union literature. After losing 
the first election, the IWW filed ULP charges and ob-
jections to the election with the NLRB. MikLin and the 
IWW settled the charges by stipulating that the election 
would be set aside and a rerun election would be held. 
A MikLin employee posted a notice on an employee bul-
letin board (pursuant to the settlement) explaining what 
that meant. A union supporter posted the IWW’s “FAQ 
about the Union Election & Settlement” next to the no-
tice. The IWW post was taken down repeatedly. The ALJ 
determined that was a violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the 
NLRA, and the NLRB affirmed the ALJ’s finding.

The court enforced the NLRB’s order on this issue 
as well. Section 8(a)(1) protects employees’ right to “bar-
gain collectively through representatives of their own 
choosing.” The removal of the IWW notice interfered 
with union supporters’ right to communicate about their 
organizing efforts, in violation of Section 7. MikLin Enter-
prises, Inc. v. NLRB, Nos. 14-3099, 14-3211 (8th Cir., July 3, 
2017).

Bottom line for employers
If your employees engage in protected concerted 

efforts to address their working conditions or terms 
of employment, but you believe they may be acting in 
a disloyal, reckless, or malicious way, contact your em-
ployment and labor attorney to fully discuss the issue.

Bonnie Boryca may be reached at 402-397-2200 and 
boryca @eslaw.com. D

PENSIONS
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Supreme Court delivers 
sermon on ERISA  
‘church-plan’ exemption

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 
(ERISA) generally requires private employers offering pension 
plans to adhere to a lengthy list of rules designed to ensure plan 
solvency and protect plan participants. Church plans, however, 
are exempt from those requirements. But what exactly con-
stitutes a “church plan”? The U.S. Supreme Court has just 
ruled—unanimously—on this issue.

Church-affiliated hospital pension plans
The case involved three church-affiliated nonprof-

its that run hospitals and other healthcare facilities. The 
hospitals offer defined-benefit pension plans to their 
employees. The plans were established by the hospitals 
themselves—not by a church—and are managed by in-
ternal employee benefits committees.

The three hospitals involved in the case were Ad-
vocate Health Care Network, associated with the Evan-
gelical Lutheran Church in America and the United 

continued from pg. 2
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Church of Christ; Saint Peter’s Health Care System, which is 
both owned and controlled by a Roman Catholic diocese; and 
Dignity Health, which maintains ties to the Catholic religious 
orders that initially sponsored some of its facilities.

A group of current and former employees filed class ac-
tions alleging that the hospitals’ pension plans didn’t fall within 
ERISA’s church-plan exemption because they weren’t estab-
lished by a church. The district courts agreed with the employ-
ees, ruling that a plan must be established by a church to qualify 
for the exemption, and the appeals courts affirmed the district 
court’s ruling.

The U.S. Supreme Court, however, ruled 8-0 (Justice Neil 
Gorsuch didn’t participate in the case) that a plan maintained by 
a principal-purpose organization qualifies as a “church plan,” 
regardless of who established it.

Majority opinion
Justice Elena Kagan wrote the majority opinion. The defi-

nition of “church plan” came in two distinct phases, noted the 
Court. Initially, ERISA defined it as a “plan established and 
maintained . . . for its employees . . . by a church or by a conven-
tion or association of churches.”

But in 1980, Congress amended the statute to expand the 
definition. Now, for purposes of the church-plan definition, 
an “employee of a church” includes an employee of a church- 
affiliated organization, such as the hospitals in this case.

Congress in 1980 also added a provision stating that the def-
inition of “church plan” includes a plan established or maintained 
by an entity whose principal purpose is to fund or manage a 
benefit plan for the employees of churches or church affiliates.

The intent of Congress, the Supreme Court concluded, was 
to encompass a different type of plan in the definition—one that 
“should receive the same treatment (i.e., an exemption) as the 
type described in the old definition.” And these “newly favored 
plans” are described by the Court as those maintained by “prin-
cipal-purpose organizations,” regardless of their origins.

In short, the Court stated that “because Congress deemed 
the category of plans ‘established and maintained by a church’ 
to ‘include’ plans ‘maintained by’ principal-purpose organi-
zations, those plans—and all those plans—are exempt from 
ERISA’s requirements.” Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton, 
U.S. Supreme Court 581 U.S. ___ (June 5, 2017).

Sotomayor: Right decision, 
but a troubling one

Justice Sonia Sotomayor, in a concurring opinion, noted that 
the majority opinion meant that “scores of employees—who 
work for organizations that look and operate much like secular 
businesses—potentially might be denied ERISA’s protections. In 
fact, it was the failure of unregulated ‘church plans’ that spurred 
cases such as these.”

While Sotomayor joined the majority opinion because she 
was “persuaded that it correctly interprets the relevant statu-
tory text,” she was nonetheless “troubled by the outcome of these 

WORKPLACE TRENDS

Survey finds HR gaining C-suite influence. 
A survey from payroll and HR software provider 
Paychex finds that HR leaders at small and midsize 
companies say they have grown beyond serving a 
traditional administrative function to taking on a 
more strategic role within their organizations. The 
survey of more than 300 HR decision makers from 
organizations with 50 to 500 employees found that 
75% of respondents feel HR technology has en-
abled them to secure a seat at the leadership table. 
According to the study, 41% of respondents meet 
with their CEO or CFO or both on a weekly basis, 
while close to one-third have access to top man-
agement when they need it.

Unemployment rate for persons with disabili-
ties stable in 2016. The U.S. Bureau of Labor Statis-
tics (BLS) reported in June 2017 that the unemploy-
ment rate for persons with a disability, at 10.5%, 
was little changed from the previous year, while 
the rate for those without a disability declined to 
4.6%. Highlights of the 2016 data show that nearly 
half of all persons with a disability were age 65 
and over, about three times larger than the share of 
those with no disability. Also, for all age groups, the 
employment-population ratio was much lower for 
persons with a disability than for those with no dis-
ability. Another finding showed that for all educa-
tional attainment groups, jobless rates for persons 
with a disability were higher than those for persons 
without a disability. The report also noted that in 
2016, 34% of workers with a disability were em-
ployed part-time, compared to 18% for those with 
no disability. Also, employed persons with a dis-
ability were more likely to be self-employed than 
those with no disability.

Study finds employees dissatisfied with senior 
leaders. A survey from advisory firm Willis Towers 
Watson finds that U.S. employees give their senior 
leadership low marks on key aspects of people 
management, including the ability to develop fu-
ture leaders, evoke trust and confidence, and dem-
onstrate sincere interest in employees’ well-being. 
The Willis Towers Watson Global Workforce Study 
found that just 45% of U.S. employees have trust 
and confidence in the job being done by their or-
ganization’s top leaders. That’s down from 55% of 
those who responded similarly in 2014. Just under 
half (47%) believe leaders have a sincere interest in 
employee well-being, while just 41% think their or-
ganization is doing a good job of developing future 
leaders. The research found that employees give 
their immediate managers higher grades. Eighty-
one percent say their managers treat them with re-
spect, while 75% say managers assign them tasks 
that are suited to their skills and abilities. D
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cases.” She noted that while Congress acted in 1980 to exempt 
plans established by orders of Catholic Sisters, “it is not at all 
clear that Congress would take the same action today with re-
spect to some of the largest health-care providers in the coun-
try[,] . . . organizations [that] bear little resemblance to those Con-
gress considered when enacting the 1980 amendment.” D

EEOC ENFORCEMENT
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Best practices for employers 
under EEOC’s new SEP

The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) re-
cently released its Strategic Enforcement Plan (SEP) for 2017 to 2021. 
The new plan replaces an earlier version issued in 2012, but it isn’t a 
radical departure from the agency’s previous agenda. Employers hop-
ing for a more employer-friendly EEOC under the new administration 
may be disappointed by the 2017 SEP.

The plan makes clear that the agency will continue to aggressively 
investigate and litigate issues it sees as having the greatest impact on 
the development of the law or on promoting compliance across a large 
organization or industry. The EEOC expresses its intent to “focus 
on strategic impact” to be effective as a “national law enforcement 
agency,” despite its increasingly limited funding and staffing.

The new plan focuses on developing substantive areas, including the 
“gig economy,” “backlash” discrimination against Muslim and Middle 
Eastern employees, and discriminatory hiring and recruitment policies. 
It also makes clear that hot-button topics from recent years are likely 
here to stay. Employers are strongly urged to develop practices now to 
help them avoid EEOC charges and withstand the agency’s scrutiny.

EEOC takes on ‘gig economy’
Today, employees are more likely than ever before to be tem-

porary, part-time, leased, employed through a staffing agency, 
or employed by more than one employer. These days, more 
workers fall in that ill-defined gray zone between true indepen-
dent contractors and employees. The “gig economy” is defined 
by the prevalence of short-term contracts and freelance work. In 

Unions speak out on air traffic control initia-
tive. Union leaders representing airline and gov-
ernment employees are speaking out on President 
Donald Trump’s air traffic control reform initiative. 
Lee Saunders, president of the American Federa-
tion of State, County, and Municipal Employees, 
says his union is opposed to what he calls “inef-
ficient and risky efforts to privatize the nation’s air 
traffic control operations.” He said the reform plan 
“has the potential to threaten safe and efficient air 
travel for many Americans, to significantly weaken 
the economy, and to harm the committed federal 
workforce that is dedicated to the safe and effi-
cient aviation all Americans deserve and expect.” 
Captain Tim Canoll, president of the Air Line Pilots 
Association, Int’l (ALPA), said the U.S. air traffic 
control system should operate as a not-for-profit 
organization, and key stakeholders, including 
ALPA and the National Air Traffic Controllers As-
sociation, must hold a role in its governance and 
oversight.

Machinists union hails Uber decision to 
allow tipping. The International Association of 
Machinists and Aerospace Workers (IAM) is tak-
ing credit for the decision by ride-hailing company 
Uber to allow riders to tip straight from Uber’s app. 
“Thanks to pressure from thousands of ride-hail 
drivers joining together in the IAM’s Independent 
Drivers Guild, Uber riders across the United States 
will soon be able to tip straight from Uber’s app,” 
a June statement from the union said. “We were 
proud to lead the way in this fight on behalf of driv-
ers in New York City and across the nation,” said 
Jim Conigliaro, Jr., founder of the drivers’ group 
and IAM Eastern Territory chief of staff. “This is an 
important first step toward a fairer ride-hail indus-
try,” he said.

Union leaders criticize withdrawal from Paris 
climate agreement. President Trump’s decision 
to withdraw the United States from the Paris cli-
mate agreement has drawn criticism from union 
leaders. AFL-CIO President Richard Trumka called 
the move “a decision to abandon a cleaner future 
powered by good jobs.” He said Scott Pruitt, ad-
ministrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), has given dangerous advice and 
following his lead “is a failure of American lead-
ership.” Mary Kay Henry, president of the Service 
Employees International Union (SEIU) said Trump 
and his political allies “are killing the creation of 
new industries and jobs that could give communi-
ties the boost they need to thrive in favor of corpo-
rate polluters who want to pad their bottom line on 
the health of our communities.” She said already 
in the United States, clean energy jobs outnumber 
fossil fuel jobs, with solar and wind energy at the 
forefront. D

UNION ACTIVITY



Nebraska Employment Law Letter

August 2017 7

its SEP, the EEOC “adds a new priority to address issues 
related to complex employment relationships and struc-
tures in the 21st century workplace, focusing specifically 
on temporary workers, staffing agencies, independent 
contractor relationships, and the on[-]demand economy.”

Employers that use those types of employment ar-
rangements must remember that “gig” workers can also 
allege discrimination or harassment. Don’t cut corners 
on training on your antidiscrimination and antiharass-
ment policies. Temporary employees may be viewed as 
easy targets for harassment, discriminatory treatment, or 
bullying. As the recent events at Uber have made clear, 
companies that grow quickly need to make sure they 
“grow up” by timely implementing clear and consistent 
policies and encouraging a culture of professionalism.

Discrimination against Muslim, 
Middle Eastern employees

Another focus area for the EEOC is “addressing 
discriminatory practices against those who are Muslim 
or Sikh, or persons of Arab, Middle Eastern, or South 
Asian descent, as well as persons perceived to be mem-
bers of these groups.” While it’s somewhat unusual for 
the EEOC to announce that it will specifically focus on 
particular religious groups or nationalities, the plan ex-
plains that strategic protection is necessary because of 
“backlash against [those groups] from tragic events in 
the United States and abroad.” It’s unclear how enforce-
ment of the issue will proceed under the new presiden-
tial administration.

Remember that you must provide employees rea-
sonable accommodations for religious observances, in-
cluding breaks for prayers. Appearance and dress code 
standards that arbitrarily ban or restrict beards, turbans, 
or head coverings likely will draw increased scrutiny 
from the EEOC. Backlash discrimination should be spe-
cifically covered in antidiscrimination training.

Barriers in recruitment and hiring
The EEOC restated its commitment to eliminat-

ing barriers in recruitment and hiring and added new 
details to its goal. Specifically, the EEOC will take aim 
at the lack of diversity in certain industries, including 
technology and police work, and the increasing use and 
impact of data-driven employment screening tools. Em-
ployers in targeted industries should continue to focus 
on recruiting a diverse workforce.

Employers that use online applications, algorithms, 
or similar data tools to screen applicants must be par-
ticularly careful. Those tools can provide a first look at 
applicants and assist hiring managers. However, you 
must know what parameters are used in the screenings 
and make sure you consider how the screenings could 
pre sent barriers (even unintentionally) for groups such 

as older workers, minorities, women, and people with 
disabilities. For example, a screening tool that automat-
ically eliminates applicants with a long gap in employ-
ment may unintentionally have a disparate impact on 
women who left the workforce to care for a young fam-
ily. Date-of-birth inquiries could discriminate against 
older workers. Online application processes that aren’t 
accessible to people with disabilities present an obvi-
ous problem.

Screening applicants by checking their social media 
profiles also can be risky. Social media profiles may re-
veal more than a potential employer should know about 
employees’ religion or other protected characteristics.

Pregnancy discrimination,  
unequal pay, LGBT protections

The EEOC will continue to prioritize substantive is-
sues such as rooting out pregnancy discrimination, pre-
venting unequal pay, and protecting LGBT individuals 
from discrimination.

The EEOC has focused on accommodating employ-
ees’ pregnancy-related limitations. Employers are re-
minded that pregnant employees should be treated the 
same as nonpregnant employees with a similar ability 
or inability to work. Remember, if a pregnant employee 
hasn’t requested leave or a new role, you can’t force 
her to take leave or change roles because you believe 
she shouldn’t perform a certain job. At the same time, 
a pregnant employee who requests an accommodation 
should be treated the same as other employees who re-
quest accommodations.

The EEOC will continue to focus on equal pay. 
However, the SEP makes clear the agency won’t focus 
on equal pay strictly as a gender issue: “The Commis-
sion will also focus on compensation systems and prac-
tices that discriminate based on any protected basis.” 
The guidance reminds employers that pay differentials 
should be based on seniority, merit, or quantity or qual-
ity of production, not on protected characteristics.



NEBRASKA EMPLOYMENT LAW LETTER (ISSN 
1085-3332) is published monthly for $447 per 
year by BLR®—Business & Legal Resources, 
100 Winners Circle, Suite 300, P.O. Box 5094, 
Brentwood, TN 37024-5094. Copyright 2017 
BLR®. Photocopying or reproducing in any 
form in whole or in part is a violation of federal 
copyright law and is strictly prohibited without the 
publisher’s consent.

Editorial inquiries should be directed to Mark 
Schorr, 301 S. 13th St., Suite 400 Cornhusker Plaza, 
Lincoln, NE 68508, 402-476-1000. 

NEBRASKA EMPLOYMENT LAW LETTER should 
not be construed as legal advice or legal opinion as 
to any specific facts or circumstances. The contents 
are intended for general information purposes 
only. Anyone needing specific legal advice should 
consult an attorney. For further information about 
the content of any article in this newsletter, please 
contact any of the editors.

For questions concerning your subscrip tion or 
Corporate Multi-User Accounts, contact your 
customer service rep re sentative at 800-274-6774 or 
custserv@blr.com.

Finally, as you likely know by now, the EEOC interprets the 
prohibition against sex discrimination under Title VII of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1964 as forbidding employment discrimination 
based on gender identity and sexual orientation. The agency has 
enjoyed great success in enforcing its position. It has obtained 
more than $6 mil lion in monetary relief for LGBT workers, re-
quired policy changes by employers, and convinced a growing 
number of courts to endorse its interpretation of Title VII.

The number of EEOC charges based on sexual orientation 
or gender identity increased by 34 percent in 2015. The agency 
is unlikely to slow down in its strategic enforcement in this area, 
and you would do well to include sexual orientation and gender 
identity as protected characteristics in your equal employment 
and antiharassment policies. The Human Rights Campaign has 
reported that the vast majority—89 percent—of Fortune 500 
companies already prohibit discrimination based on sexual ori-
entation, and two-thirds prohibit discrimination based on gen-
der identity. 

Bottom line
The EEOC expects employers to follow not only the laws it 

enforces but also its interpretations of those laws. Take the time 
to analyze your work environment regarding the issues in the 
agency’s SEP. Consider revising your policies and practices to 
more closely align them with the EEOC’s strategic positions. 
Your efforts will prove to be invaluable if your company faces an 
EEOC charge or investigation. D
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